Illinois law.

Section 1015.60  Grant Criteria 

a)	Non-Discrimination.  No recipient shall discriminate on the basis of race, creed, sex, handicap, color, or national origin in the employment, training, or promotion of personnel or in the implementation of the program funded by the grant. 

b)	Grant Period.  Grants shall be for the period stated in the Grant Agreement but no longer than one fiscal year. 

c)	Refunds.  Any unexpended portion of the grant funds and any grant funds that the recipient was not eligible to receive or that were not spent in accordance with this Part shall be refunded to the Board. 

d)	Records Retention.  All costs charged to the program shall be supported with documentation.  Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other awardee records pertinent to the State award shall be retained for 3 years after the date of submission of the final expenditures report. 

e)	Agreement Required.  Grant funds may not be expended except pursuant to a Grant Agreement.  Disbursement of grant funds without a Grant Agreement is prohibited. 

f)	Prior Performance.  For a grant applicant who is a prior recipient of an award under this Part, the Board shall review available information on the awardee's prior performance and consider that information when assessing grantee risk.  This is part of the grantee assessment required by GATU (see GATA Rule Section 7000.340).

g)	Qualified Recipient.  Board staff shall verify that each recipient is registered with GATU, has completed a prequalification process, and has been determined qualified by GATU (see GATA Rule Section 7000.70).  

h)	Grant Agreement.  The Board shall enter into a Grant Agreement with a qualified recipient using the Uniform Grant Agreement provided by GATU (see GATA Rule Section 7000.370).
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